
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

#healthyplym 

 
 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Thursday 8 October 2020 

10.00 am 

Virtual Committee 
 

Members: 

Councillor Kate Taylor, Chair 

Councillor Laing, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen and Nicholson. 
 

Statutory Co-opted Members: Strategic Director for People, Director of Children’s Services, 

NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group, Director for Public Health and Healthwatch.  

Non-statutory Members: Livewell SW, University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust and the 

Voluntary and Community Sector.  
 

Members are invited to attend the above virtual meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

This meeting will be broadcast and available on-line for playback once the meeting has concluded. By 

joining the meeting, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of 

the recording for the online viewing.  

 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast 

will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.  

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process 

please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings  

 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter 

T 01752 304570 

E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 30 September 2020 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance by Health and Wellbeing Board Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 The Board will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

3. Chairs urgent business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

4. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020. 

  

5. Questions from the public    

  

 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 

Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 

democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 

working days before the date of the meeting. 

  

6. CQC Collaboration Report   (Pages 5 - 30) 

 

7. Integrated Care System Update   (Pages 31 - 34) 

 

8. Transforming Cities - Mobility Hubs   (Pages 35 - 48) 

 

9. Loneliness Action Plan   (Pages 49 - 52) 

 

10. Update from Board Members    

 

11. Work Programme   (Pages 53 - 54) 
  

 The Board are invited to add items to the work programme. 

  

 

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@PLYMOUTH.GOV.UK


 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 30 July 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Thursday 30 July 2020 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Kate Taylor, in the Chair. 

Councillor Laing, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen and Nicholson. 

 

Apologies for absence: Dr Shelagh McCormick (NHS Devon CCG), Ann James 

(University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust), Alison Botham (Director of Children’s 

Services) and Dr Adam Morris (Livewell SW).  

 
Also in attendance: Ruth Harrell (Director for Public Health), Craig McArdle 

(Director for People), Anna Coles (Service Director for Integrated 

Commissioning), David Brown (University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust), Judith 

Harwood (Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills), Michelle 

Thomas (Livewell SW), Claire Hill (Mannamead Health and Wellbeing Board), Nick 

Pennell (Healthwatch) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.40 am. 

 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 

check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

1. To note the Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair 

  

The Board agreed - 

  

1. the appointment of Councillor Kate Taylor as Chair for the municipal year 
2020 – 2021; 

 2. the appointment of Councillor Laing as the Vice-Chair for the municipal year 

2020 -2021. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of 

conduct. 

 

3. Chairs urgent business  

  

The Chair reported the changes to the membership and to the format of the board 

over the next year as the Health and Wellbeing Boards move towards being at the 

centre of the Integrated Care System Plans in Devon.  Task and finish groups looking 

at specific issues would enable the wider partnership to drill down into issues that 

affect the health and wellbeing of our residents, this new approach would allow for a 

more in-depth discussion from the wider partnership. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 30 July 2020 

OFFICIAL 

4. Minutes   

 

Agreed that the minutes of 12 March 2020 were confirmed as a correct record. 

 

5. Questions from the public  

  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

6. COVID-19 Update from Board Members   

 

The Chair invited Board Members to provide an update on COVID-19: 

 

 David Brown (University Hospital Plymouth Trust) shared a presentation on 

Phase 2 focusing on recovery and Phase 3 dealing with COVID through 

winter period. 

 

 Claire Hill (Deputy CEO Mannamead WBH) reported that charities quickly 

responded to lockdown and planning taking place for a second local 

lockdown. 

 

 Anna Coles (Service Director for Integrated Commissioning) and Craig 

McArdle (Strategic Director for People) reported on PPE response and co-

ordination with the distribution 
[...]
 expanded 

the 24/7 crisis support for adults and children and need to be mindful of the 

long term impact on mental health moving forward. 

 

7. Plymouth COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan 

 

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) referred to the report within the agenda 

pack.  It was reported that every local authority has to develop a plan on how to 

contain COVID-19 moving forward.  They have taken a coherent approach across 

the south west to join up responses.  Engagement with communities to help prevent 

the spread of COVID-19 and how to keep themselves, friends and colleagues 

protected.  The plan looks at how to respond to outbreaks and how to use the data 

to focus on prevention. 

 

The Board noted the Plymouth COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan. 
 

8. Health Protection Report for the Health and Wellbeing Boards of Devon 

County Council, Plymouth City Council, Torbay Council and Cornwall 

and the Isles of Scilly Councils 2018-2019 

   

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) referred to the report in the agenda pack.   

 

The Board noted the Health Protection Report for the Health and Wellbeing Boards 

of Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council, Torbay Council and Cornwall and 
the Isles of Scilly Councils 2018 – 19. 

 

9. A Framework for COVID19 Inequalities 

   

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) referred to the report in the agenda pack 

which outlines the workshop planned for September. 

 

The Board noted the Framework for COVID-19 Inequalities. 

 

10. Work Programme 

 

Board members were invited to forward items to populate the work programme. It 

was agreed to add the following items: 

 

 CQC Collaboration Report 

 Dentistry 

 Trauma Informed 

 Growth Board and Resurgum programme 

 Integrated Care System 

 Food insecurity 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

CQC- Provider Collaboration Reviews

 

Overview of Collaboration
[...]
d or standing user.
 7b. Make reach to all components comfortable for any seated or 

standing user.
 7c. Accommodate variations in hand and grip size.
 7d. Provide adequate space for the use of assistive devices or 

personal assistance.

P
age 46



OFFICIAL

Next steps

 Concept design
 Site selection 
 Mobility As A Service app scoping
 Engagement with residents, businesses and other local 

stakeholders will commence in February 2021  

If there is someone that you think we need to involve in the design, 
construction, or operation of the Mobility Hubs, please check with 
them that they know about the initiative and if needed put them in 
touch with: john.green@plymouth.gov.uk

P
age 47

mailto:john.green@plymouth.gov.uk


OFFICIAL

Questions

 Thank you

P
age 48



 

Revised June 2016 

OFFICIAL 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

  

Subject:             Loneliness Action Plan 

 

Committee:    Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date:    8 October 2020 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Kate Taylor 

CMT Member:   Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) 

Author: Rachel Silcock (Strategic Commissioning Manager) 

Contact details   Tel:  01752 307176 

               email: rachel.silcock@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:     

Key Decision: No 

 

Part: I    
 

Purpose of the report:  

 

The purpose of this report is to inform the Board about the work taking place on addressing 

loneliness and the work of the Loneliness Action Group and seeks the support of the Board. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board adopted the Loneliness Action Plan (Pledge 55 of the 

Council’s Pledges) in March 2019. This report updates the Board on progress with this. 

Loneliness is a growing problem, and its effects have been recognised nationally and 

internationally. In Plymouth services and activities exist to support people to create and 

sustain new and existing relationships with others.  However, we do need to do more work 

on this area, including awareness raising and reducing the stigma attached to loneliness; the 

aforementioned Loneliness Action Group will work with charities, social care providers, 

NHS, local employers, businesses, and others on delivering action plan to ease loneliness. 

         
The Corporate Plan 2018 - 2022:  

 

This Loneliness action plan will support the Corporate Vision through: 

 

 Helping to deliver the priority of a Caring Council in adopting a whole society 

approach to loneliness to make a real difference to the health and well-being of the 

residents of Plymouth through challenging times. 

 Putting citizens at the heart of their communities and work together with our 

partners to serve the best interests of our City in a co-operative way. We will 
achieve this together by developing strong and resilient individuals and communities, 

destigmatising loneliness and providing opportunities for people to take part          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Including finance, human, IT and land: 
All resource implications have been considered and incorporated within the MTFS and 

Business 

Plans. 

   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety 

and Risk Management: 

Page 49 Agenda Item 9



 

Revised June 2016 

OFFICIAL 

The work described in this report complements the Council’s existing policy framework 

with respect to the above. 

 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Where potential equality and 

diversity implications are identified from the implementation of any new activities arising 

from the pledge completion, assessments will be undertaken in line with the Council’s 

policies.   

 

Not yet, this will be developed as part of the work of the Loneliness Action Group.  
 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board adopt the updated Loneliness Action Plan. Further updates will 

be provided to the Health & Wellbeing Board on progress. 

[...]
in City who have the characteristics more likely to 

often experiencing loneliness 

 Consider what the different agencies and organisations represented in the group can 

do as there needs to be a whole society approach that involves civil society - 
neighbours, small groups volunteers local and national charities, public-sector NHS 

local government libraries schools colleges housing organisations 

 Link and learn from other areas good practice including keeping abreast of the work 

of central government in this area 

 Think about how we tackle loneliness through place strengthening community 

infrastructure and assets 

 Consider how we provide support such as transport and technology to help sustain 

connections 

 

 

Recommendation to Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

To adopt the updated attached action plan which contains proposals for ways in which the 

national strategy areas for action can be implemented locally, to provide support and 

encouragement for implementation 

 

 

Page 52



 

October 2020  

OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Work Programme 2020 - 2021

 

 

 

 

Date of meeting 

 

Agenda item 

 

Responsible  

30 July 2020 

COVID-19 Update from Board Members All Board Members 

Plymouth COVID-19 Local Outbreak 

Management Plan 

Ruth Harrell 

Health Protection Report for the Health 

and Wellbeing Boards of Devon County 

Council, Plymouth City Council, Torbay 

Council and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly 

Councils 2018-2019 

Julie Frier 

A Framework for COVID19 Inequalities Ruth Harrell 

8 October 2020 

CQC Collaboration Report Craig McArdle 

Transforming Cities – Mobility Hubs John Green 

Update from Board Members All Board Members 

Integrated Care System Update Craig McArdle 

Loneliness Action Plan Rachel Silcock 

7 January 2021 

Update from Board Members All Board Members 

  

  

  

4 March 2021 

Update from Board Members All Board Members 

  

  

  

Items to be 

scheduled 

Dental Health  

Food Insecurity   

Growth Board/Resurgum Board  

Trauma Informed  

 

Page 53 Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 CQC Collaboration Report
	20200803 Feedback Presentation Devon PCR
	Welcome
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	The Outputs
	Key Lines of Enquiry
	How we carried out this Review
	Slide Number 7
	Plymouth in context
	Plymouth in context – life expectancy
	Slide Number 10
	Key Findings – How have providers collaborated to ensure that people were seen safely in the right place, at the right time, by the right person?
	Key Findings – How have providers collaborated to ensure that people were seen safely in the right place, at the right time by the right person?
	Key Findings – Was there a shared plan and system wide governance and leadership?
	Key Findings – Was there a shared plan and system wide governance and leadership?
	Key Findings – Was there a strategy for ensuring the safety of staff and sufficient health and care skills across the health and care interface?
	Key Findings – Was there a strategy for ensuring the safety of staff and sufficient health and care skills across the health and care interface?
	Key Findings – What impact have digital solutions and technology had on providers and services?
	Key Findings – What impact have digital solutions and technology had on providers and services?
	Medicines Optimisation
	Oral Health
	Reflections
	Reflections
	Slide Number 23


	7 Integrated Care System Update
	8 Transforming Cities - Mobility Hubs
	Mobility Hubs
	Objectives 
	Visibility & accessibility 
	Mobility As A Service 
	Stakeholder input
	Principles of Universal Design
	Principles of Universal Design
	Principles of Universal Design
	Principles of Universal Design
	Principles of Universal Design
	Principles of Universal Design
	Principles of Universal Design
	Next steps
	Questions

	9 Loneliness Action Plan
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 8 October 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Thursday 8 October 2020 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Kate Taylor, in the Chair. 

Councillor Laing, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen and Nicholson. 

 

Apologies for absence: Dr Morris (Livewell SW).  

 

Also in attendance: Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Craig McArdle 

(Strategic Director for People), Alison Botham (Director of Children’s Services, 
Plymouth City Council), Anna Coles (Service Director of Integrated 

Commissioning), Ann James (Chief Executive, University Hospitals Plymouth NHS 

Trust), Dr Shelagh McCormick (Devon NHS CCG), Nick Pennell (Healthwatch 

Devon, Plymouth and Torbay), Claire Hill (Deputy CEO Mannamead Wellbeing 

Hub), John Green (Low Carbon City Officer), Rachel Silcock (Strategic 

Commissioning Manager) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.52 am. 

 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 

subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 

amended. 

 

11. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of 

conduct. 

 

12. Chairs urgent business   

 

The Chair reported that the HWB membership has now been adjusted and the first 

HWB workshop would take place on 15 October 2020 and would focus on mental 

health. 

 

Dr Ruth Harrell provided an update to the Board on COVID-19.  It was reported 

that there had been a large escalation across the country as well as in Plymouth.  

There was a need for the population to understand the basic measures of social 

distancing, hand washing and to wear a face covering in an enclosed space.  If they 

have any symptoms to isolate for 2 weeks only get a test if you have symptoms. 

 

Plymouth City Council have set up an email address to hear from people on their 
experiences on testing:  covid19testfeeback@plymouth.gov.uk 

 

13. Minutes   

 

Agreed that the minutes of 30 July 2020 were confirmed. 

mailto:covid19testfeeback@plymouth.gov.uk


 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 8 October 2020 

OFFICIAL 

 

14. Questions from the public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

15. CQC Collaboration Report   

 

Craig McArdle was present for this item and referred to the report in the agenda 

pack.  The CQC identified Devon with a focus on Plymouth on how we have 

responded to the pandemic.  The findings would be published in October. 

 

The report outlines the positive working taking place across the system and would 

now inform the winter planning. 

 

The Board noted the CQC Collaboration Report. 
 

16. Integrated Care System Update   

 

Craig McArdle was present for this item and referred to the report in the agenda 

pack.  The report outlines the Health and Wellbeing Board being at the centre of the 

Local Care Plan (LCP) and provided an update on the progress made since February 

2020.  Next steps to develop the architecture and programme of works and this 

would be reported back to the Health and Wellbeing Board on progress.  It was 

reported that there was still some debate on whether there would be 4 or 5 LCPs. 

 

Dr Shelagh McCormick did not agree with this position and that the GPs were 

concerned on the impact and preferred to continue under the western locality. 

 

It was agreed that the Chair would send a letter on behalf of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board outlining the robust discussion which was not unanimous and taking 

on board the strong view from the Primary Care Networks (PCN) and to continue 

working with the PCNs to seek a solution. 

 

17. Transforming Cities - Mobility Hubs   

 

John Green (Low Carbon City Officer) was present for this item and referred to the 

presentation in the agenda pack. 

 

Questions related to: 

 

 How young people fit into this model, how to engage them and ensuring the 

voice of the young people are heard? 

 Space for a mobility hub? 

 The widening of inequalities? 

 Affordability and role within the hubs to support this? 

 Whether the roads were sufficient for this scheme and safe? 

 
The Board noted the Transforming Cities – Mobility Hubs presentation. 

 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 8 October 2020 

OFFICIAL 

18. Loneliness Action Plan   

 

Rachel Silcock (Strategic Commissioning Manager) was present this item and 

referred to the report in the agenda pack.  The purpose of this item was to bring to 

the Board’s attention the Loneliness Action Plan and to seek support for the action 

group.  Dr Shelagh McCormick, Councillor Laing and Nick Pennell put themselves 

forward to join the action. 

 

The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to adopt the updated Loneliness Action 

Plan. Further updates will be provided to the Health & Wellbeing Board on progress. 

 

19. Update from Board Members   

 

 

The Chair invited Board Members to provide an update: 
 

  Alison Botham (Director of Children’s Services, Plymouth City Council) 

reported the return of schools in September and the remarkable effort from 

the staff and from across the partnership.  They were looking at the health 

and wellbeing of children since returning back to school and it was highlighted 

that attendance across primary and secondary was high.  They were ensuring 

the continued contact with children and young people and social workers 

were making best use of digital to provide support more effectively. 

 

 Claire Hill (Deputy CEO Mannamead Wellbeing Hub) reported that the 

whole hub network had identified specialisms within each hub and to share 

this across the city.  Focussing on key areas:  mental health, loneliness and 

digital inclusion and working on a bid to support and continue this work.  The 

voluntary and community sector communicating that they were open for 

business as well as planning for the winter and further restrictions and were 

delivering a hybrid service on-line service and were open for face-to-face 

which cause capacity issues.  The question was asked with the front line staff 

working within the voluntary and community sector were eligible for free flu 

vaccinations.  Currently they were paying for staff to be vaccinated and would 

like the criteria to be reassessed. 

 

  Anna Coles (Service Director of Integrated Commissioning) reported that 

the healthcare system was stretched with challenging demand.  They were 

continuing to support providers across the city and picking up individual 

issues.  Recruitment of front line care staff looking at career paths building on 
the Proud to Care campaign with the view to attract people into this area of 

work.  The Independence at Home Team were looking to recruit 6 

apprentices.   

 

  Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health, Plymouth City Council) reported on 

the good practice taking place within Plymouth with the wider networks 

coming together to unite on how to tackle this big challenge. 

 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 8 October 2020 

OFFICIAL 

  Ann James (Chief Executive, University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust) 

reported that occupancy was at around 96% and they were managing a small 

but growing number of Covid patients.  They were providing continued 
support to fatigued staff from the first wave.  The Trust Board meetings now 

take place on teams which has resulted in more public engagement.  The 

Board declared a health climate emergency and would be focussing on 

buildings, workforce, transport and sustainability.  They have made a 

commitment to diversity and would be addressing a number key issues faced 

for women, BAME, disability, LBGT+ and religious groups.  They were 

encouraging staff and patients to have the flu vaccination and working 

collaboratively across the system to facilitate tests. 

 

  Craig McArdle (Strategic Director for People, Plymouth City Council) 

reported that the council had given the green light to the Vines and Colwill 

Lodge being pulled together into one facility enhancing life chances.  Thanked 

the hospital and Livewell SW for their continued support with care homes. 

 

  Nick Pennell (Healthwatch Devon, Plymouth and Torbay) reported that 

Healthwatch now have a Devon-wide approach corporately but act locally.  

They were producing a weekly newsletter providing advice and information 

and focussing on two particular services: access to GPs and access to dental 

services.  Future project to work more closely with PPGs to strengthen the 

voice of the public.  They were also supporting the ethical reference groups 

and have produced a Covid-19 report highlighting the digital divide.  They 

would also continue to ensure that the public voice was heard in a more 

creative way. 

 

  Dr Shelagh McCormick (Devon NHS CCG) reported that GPs working with 

Covid were ensuring safe work practices at the forefront and catching up on 
the work paused such as screenings and immunisations in a safe way.  Flu 

Clinics were running well and innovative work taking place in Plymouth and 

gave thanks to the council for the facility within the city centre providing a 

walkthrough and drive through flu clinic to allow people to be vaccinated in a 

safe way.  They were continuing the PCN work however recruitment to 

additional roles had proved difficult.  GP recruitment remains challenging.    

The implementation of enhanced help in care homes and aligning with PCNs 

to provide personalised care plans and working with Livewell SW on schemes 

to keep people out of hospital. 

 

20. Work Programme   

 

The Board were invited to add items to the work programme. 

 

It was agreed that the Democratic Advisor will email the Board for items to be 

included on the work programme. 

 

 


